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MASSEY UNIVERSITY COUNCIL  
 

A meeting of Massey University Council will be held in the  

University House Meeting Room, University House, Manawatu Campus 
 

on 
 

Friday 2 March 2012 
 
 

commencing at 11.00am  
 
 

AGENDA- PART I 
 

 
Official Information Act 1982 and Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 

 
Massey University (including its Council) is subject to the Official Information Act 1982.  This means that if 
a specific request for disclosure is made, information that it holds must be disclosed unless non-disclosure 
can be justified in the terms of the Official Information Act 1982. 
 
Matters that are included in Part II and most matters in the Finance Section of Council (or Committee) 
meetings are protected from disclosure under the Official Information Act 1982.   That is, non-disclosure of 
information relating to such matters can usually be justified in terms of the Official Information Act 1982.  
Therefore, care should be taken to ensure that papers relating to Part II or Finance Section matters are not 
seen outside Council (or its relevant Committee) and that such matters are not mentioned outside Council (or 
its relevant Committee). 
 
All requests (whether written or oral) by any person who is not a Council member for information included 
under Part II or the Finance Section of Council (or Committee) meetings and requests for the minutes of 
those parts of Council (or Committee) meetings must be referred immediately to the Registrar for decision on 
disclosure or otherwise.  Individual members are advised not to disclose Part II or Finance Section matters. 
 
Interest:  Declaration and Disqualification 
 
In accordance with the Education Act 1989 members are reminded that if they have any direct or indirect 
pecuniary interest (including their conditions of service as the Chief Executive or as a member of the staff of 
the institution) in a matter being considered or about to be considered by the Council (or Committee) then as 
soon as possible after the relevant facts have come to their knowledge they: 
 

(a) must disclose the nature of the interest at a meeting of the Council (or Committee); 
 

(b) must not be present during any deliberation or take part in any decision of the Council (or 
Committee) with respect to that matter unless the Council decides otherwise. 
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THE CHANCELLOR WILL MOVE THAT, EXCLUDING  
 

 Mr Stuart Morriss, Assistant Vice-Chancellor and University Registrar 
 Ms Rose Anne MacLeod, Assistant Vice-Chancellor – Finance, Strategy and   

        Information Technology 
 Mr James Gardiner, Director of Communications 
 Ms Paddy Nicol, Executive Secretary 

 
WHO HAVE, IN THE OPINION OF COUNCIL, KNOWLEDGE THAT COULD BE OF 
ASSISTANCE, MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC BE NOW EXCLUDED FROM 
THE MEETING SO THAT FOR THE UNDERNOTED REASONS THE FOLLOWING 
MATTERS MAY BE DISCUSSED WITHOUT PUBLIC DISCLOSURE; THE 
COMMITTEE BEING SATISFIED, WHERE APPROPRIATE, THAT THERE ARE 
CONSIDERATIONS WHICH OUTWEIGH THE PUBLIC INTEREST OF DISCLOSURE. 
 
Reference:  Section 48 (1) of the Local Government and Information and Meetings Act 1987. 
Reference:  Section 9 as detailed hereunder of the Official Information Act 1982. 
 
Item Reason for Proposed Public Exclusion 
Item 7.1.1 
C12/19 
Confirmation of Minutes  

 
These matters were considered in Part II of 
the meeting held on 2 December 2011 

Item 7.1.2 
C12/20 
Confirmation of Minutes  

 
These matters were considered in Part II of 
the special meeting held on 14 February 2012 

Item 7.2 
Matters Arising  
 

 
These matters were considered in Part II of 
the meetings held on 2 December 2011 

Item 7.3 
Follow-up Schedule as at 2 March 2012 

 
These matters were considered in Part II of 
the meetings held  on 2 December 2011 and 
before  
 

Item 8.1.1  
Chancellor’s Report 
 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 
To protect the privacy of natural persons 
Reference: Section 9 2 (a) 
 

Item 8.1.2  
C12/21 
Council Evaluation 2011 
 

 
To protect the privacy of natural persons 
Reference: Section 9 2 (a) 

Item 8.2.1 
C12/22 
Vice-Chancellor’s Report 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 
 

R 4.2 Tracking Council Decisions and Delegations – Part I C12/17 

 5.0  INFORMATION/BACKGROUND ITEMS  

S        5.1 Draft Massey University Council Graduation Statute, Procedures  

             and Guidelines 

C12/09 

 6.0 MOVING INTO PART II   

        6.1  Exclusion of the Public  
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Item Reason for Proposed Public Exclusion 
Item 8.2.2 
C12/23 
Financial Report for the twelve months ended 
31 December 2011 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 9.1 
C12/24 
Interim Sciences Building Developments – 

Albany Campus 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 9.2 
withdrawn 
 

 

Item 9.3 
C12/26 
Property Divestment Recommendations 
 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 9.4 
C12/27 
Naming of Building being built in 

Wellington for use by the College of Creative 

Arts 

 
To protect the privacy of natural persons 
Reference: Section 9 2 (a) 
 
 

Item 10.1.1 
C12/28 
Audit and Risk Committee Report –Meeting 
held on 2 December 2011 
 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 10.1.2 
Audit and Risk Committee Report –Meeting 
held on 2 March 2012 
 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 10.2 
C12/29 
Honorary Awards Committee Report – 
meeting held on 9 February 2012 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 10.3 
C12/30 
Academic Board Report – meeting held on 
15 February 2012 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 
 

Item 10.4 
C12/31 
Massey Ventures Limited Annual Report 
2010 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 10.5 
C12/32 
Tracking Council Decisions and Delegation –
Part II 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 10.6 
C12/33 
Performance Review Committee Report – 
meeting held on 31 January 2012 

 
To protect the privacy of natural persons 
Reference: Section 9 2 (a) 
 
 

AND 
Item 11.0 
Such matters as members of Council declare their intention to raise under Late Items in the 
privileged part of the meeting.  
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MINUTES OF MASSEY UNIVERSITY COUNCIL  

 
A MEETING OF MASSEY UNIVERSITY COUNCIL HELD IN UNIVERSITY 

HOUSE MEETING ROOM, UNIVERSITY HOUSE, MANAWATU CAMPUS  
 

on 
  

FRIDAY 2 DECEMBER 2011 AT 11.15am 

  

PART I 
 

 

PRESENT:  Dr Russ Ballard (Chancellor), Ms Fiona Coote, Associate Professor Grant 

Duncan, Mr Chris Kelly, Hon Steve Maharey (Vice-Chancellor),  

Dr Alison Paterson (Pro Chancellor), Ms Tiri Porter, Mr Alastair Scott, 

Professor Tony Signal, Mr Ralph Springett, Mr Bruce Ullrich,  

Mr Ben Vanderkolk, Professor Cynthia White and Ms Lesley Whyte 

 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Stuart Morriss, Assistant Vice-Chancellor & University Registrar 

Ms Rose Anne MacLeod, Assistant Vice-Chancellor Finance, Strategy and  

      Information Technology (FSI) 

   Mr James Gardiner, Director Communications 

Ms Paddy Nicol, Executive Secretary 
 

 

Official Information Act 1982 and Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 

Massey University (including its Council) is subject to the Official Information Act 1982.  This means that if a 

specific request for disclosure is made, information that it holds must be disclosed unless non-disclosure can be 

justified in the terms of the Official Information Act 1982. 

 

Matters that are included in Part II and most matters in the Finance Section of Council (or Committee) 

meetings are protected from disclosure under the Official Information Act 1982.   That is, non-disclosure of 

information relating to such matters can usually be justified in terms of the Official Information Act 1982.  

Therefore, care should be taken to ensure that papers relating to Part II or Finance Section matters are not seen 

outside Council (or its relevant Committee) and that such matters are not mentioned outside Council (or its 

relevant Committee). 

 

All requests (whether written or oral) by any person who is not a Council member for information included 

under Part II or the Finance Section of Council (or Committee) meetings and requests for the minutes of those 

parts of Council (or Committee) meetings must be referred immediately to the Registrar for decision on 

disclosure or otherwise.  Individual members are advised not to disclose Part II or Finance Section matters. 

 

Interest:  Declaration and Disqualification 

In accordance with the Education Act 1989 members are reminded that if they have any direct or indirect 

pecuniary interest (including their conditions of service as the Chief Executive or as a member of the staff of 

the institution) in a matter being considered or about to be considered by the Council (or Committee) then as 

soon as possible after the relevant facts have come to their knowledge they: 

(a) Must disclose the nature of the interest at a meeting of the Council (or Committee); 

 

(b) Must not be present during any deliberation or take part in any decision of the Council (or 

Committee) with respect to that matter unless the Council decides otherwise. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 WELCOME 

 

The Chancellor opened the meeting at 11.15am and welcomed those present.   

 

 

 

1.2 APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were received and noted from Ms Kura Denness and Professor Sir Ngatata Love.  

 

 

 

1.3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 

The Chancellor noted the Interests Register and called for any further declarations of which 

there were none. Members were asked to provide updated information for the Register to the 

Executive Secretary. 

 

 

 

1.4        MEETING AGENDA REVIEW 

 

There were late items for Part II.  

 
 C11/133 (A&R11/75) Seismic Strengthening Programme for University Buildings: 

Reason for the proposed exclusion: To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper advantage (Reference: section 9 2 (k)) 
 

 C11/168 (A&R11/105) Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference 2012: 
Reason for the proposed exclusion: To protect the privacy of natural persons 
Reference: Section 9 2 (a) 

 
 Hokowhitu Campus Update: Reason for the proposed exclusion: To prevent the 

disclosure or use of official information for improper gain or improper advantage 
(Reference: section 9 2 (k)) 
 

 
 

1.5 C11/133 

CONFIRMATION OF PART I MINUTES -  MEETING HELD ON 7 OCTOBER 

2011 

 

 

RESOLVED THAT THE MINUTES OF THE MASSEY UNIVERSITY COUNCIL 

MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 7 OCTOBER 2011 (PART I) BE RECEIVED AND 

CONFIRMED AS A TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD 

CHANCELLOR/WHYTE 

Carried 

 

 

 

1.6 MATTERS ARISING 

 

There were no matters arising further to those on the Follow-up Schedule.  
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1.7 FOLLOW-UP SCHEDULE AS AT 2 DECEMBER 2011 

 

The Follow-up Schedule as at 2 December 2011 was noted.  

 

 

 

1.8 COUNCIL AGENDA PLAN – UPDATE FOR 7 OCTOBER 2011 

 

Newly appointed Pro Vice-Chancellor College of Creative Arts Associate Professor Claire 

Robinson was to be invited to talk with Council in first half of year and newly appointed Pro 

Vice-Chancellor College of Business Professor Theodore (Ted) Zorn was to be invited to 

talk with Council in the second half of 2012.  

 

Action: Chancellor and Vice-Chancellor to determine the timing of the visits. 

 

 

 

2.0 KEY REPORTS 

 

2.1 CHANCELLOR’S REPORTS  

 

2.1.1    CHANCELLOR’S REPORT – oral 

 

The Chancellor reported that since the 7 October 2011 Council meeting he had: 

 Attended the November graduations in Palmerston North: 30 PhDs graduated and for the 

first time the ceremony was live-streamed. Very positive comments had been received; 

 Attended the College of Creative Arts Hall of Fame dinner; 

 Attended the Palmerston North “Blues’ awards; 

 Had been informed by the Tertiary Education Commission (TEC) that it was planning to 

restart governance training. This would have a strong emphasis on councils’ 

relationships with the TEC, Ministry of Education and the Minister of Education; and 

 Received confirmation that Ms Tiri Porter had been re-appointed to Council for a third 

one-year term as the general student (Maori) and the appointment for a one-year term of 

Mr Ben Thorpe, MAWSA President as the Association president. 

 

 

 

2.2 VICE-CHANCELLOR’S REPORTS 

 

2.2.1 C11/134 

 VICE-CHANCELLOR’S REPORT – PART I 

 

1.0 Topical Issues 

1.1 Rugby World Cup 2011 

1.2 College of Creative Arts 125 Celebrations 

1.3 Rena Tauranga oil spill 

 

2.0 Key Strategic Issues and Positioning 

2.2 Massey receives QS four-Star rating: The Vice-Chancellor noted that the University was   

      looking to use these rankings for promoting its specialties while aiming for five star  

      rankings in these areas. 

2.6 2012 Enrolments 

2.7 Internationalisation Update 

2.8 Agri-food theme update 
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3.0 Academic 

3.1 Professor Paul Spoonley elected a Fellow of the Royal Society of New Zealand. 

3.2 Professor Harjinder Singh awarded the New Zealand Association of Scientists Shortland  

      Medal and Professor Geoff Jameson awarded the Marsden Medal. 

 

4.0 Connections and Responsibility 

 

5.0 Financial 

 

6.0 Enabling Excellence 

 

 

Following a discussion on the proposed accommodation building on the Albany campus the 

Assistant Vice-Chancellor & University Registrar Mr Morriss noted that he would report to 

Council at the 2 March 2011 Council meeting.  

 

Action: Assistant Vice-Chancellor & University Registrar to report to Council on the Albany 

campus accommodation development at the 2 March 2011 Council meeting. 

 

 

RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL RECEIVE THE VICE-CHANCELLOR’S REPORT - 

PART I 

CHANCELLOR 

Carried 

 

 

 

2.2.2 C11/135 

FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE TEN MONTHS ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2011 –  

PART I 

 

 

RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL RECEIVE THE FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE TEN 
MONTHS ENDED 31 OCTOBER 2011 

CHANCELLOR 

Carried 

 
 
 
2.2.3 C11/136 

CHANGES TO ENROLMENT REGULATIONS: DELEGATION TO THE VICE-

CHANCELLOR: REPORTING AND CANCELLATION OF DELEGATION 

 
 

RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL 
 

1. NOTE THAT THE ENROLMENT REGULATIONS DELEGATION IN  C11/136 
(APPENDIX 1) HAS BEEN EXERCISED; AND 

 
2. CANCEL THE ENROLMENT REGULATIONS DELEGATION IN C11/136 

(APPENDIX 1) AS AT 2 DECEMBER 2011 
COOTE/KELLY 

Carried 
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3.0 DECISION ITEMS 
 
3.1 UNIVERSITY POLICIES APPROVAL 
 
3.1.1 C11/147 
 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY POLICY  

 

It was noted that there had been a noticeable lift in the concept and importance of turning 

ideas into commercial propositions. 

 

 

RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL APPROVE THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY POLICY 
(APPENDIX 1)   

PATERSON/WHYTE 
Carried 

 
 
 
3.1.2 C11/137 
 NAMING OF BUILDINGS POLICY 

 

 

RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL APPROVE THE NAMING OF BUILDINGS POLICY 
(APPENDIX 2) 

PATERSON/SPRINGETT 
Carried 

 
 
 
3.1.2 C11/138 

PROTECTED DISCLOSURE POLICY AND ASSOCIATED PROCEDURE FOR 

DISCLOSURE OF SERIOUS WRONGDOING 

 
It was noted that the Audit and Risk Committee has recommended that Council approve of 
the Protected Disclosure Policy and Associated Procedure for Disclosure of Serious 

Wrongdoing. 

 
 
RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL APPROVE THE PROTECTED DISCLOSURE POLICY 

AND ASSOCIATED PROCEDURE FOR DISCLOSURE OF SERIOUS WRONGDOING 

 (APPENDIX 3) 
WHYTE/SIGNAL 

Carried 
 

 

 

3.2 C11/139 
CONFIRMATION OF GUIDELINES FOR THE CONDUCT OF COUNCIL AND 

COUNCIL COMMITTEE 

 

 
RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL APPROVE CONFIRMATION OF GUIDELINES FOR 

THE CONDUCT OF COUNCIL AND COUNCIL COMMITTEES (APPENDIX 4) 
PATERSON/COOTE 

Carried 
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It was noted that these Guidelines address matters related to the conduct of meetings and not 
the conduct of individuals in their role as Council members. It was agreed that a charter 
addressing this matter would be prepared. 
 
Action: Chancellor and Executive Secretary to prepare a charter that embodies these 

guidelines and personal conduct of Council members and table at the 2 March 2012 Council 

meeting. 

 

 

 

4.0 COMMITTEE, ASSOCIATED ENTITIES AND OTHER REPORTS 

 

4.1 ACADEMIC BOARD REPORTS 

 

4.1.1 C11/140 

ACADEMIC BOARD MEETING HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2011 

 

& 

 

4.1.2 C11/141 

ACADEMIC BOARD MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2011 

 

Items 4.1.1 and 4.1.2 were taken together. 

 

In the 19 October 2011 report the eight year time-frame for qualification completion, with 

the ability to apply for an extension was noted, as was the clear communications that had 

been given to students. 

 

The retirement of the Academic Board Chair Professor Margaret Tennant was noted. 

Council acknowledged her contribution to the Academic Board and the upgrading of the 

relationship with Council and asked that their thanks be conveyed to her. 

 

Action: Executive Secretary to convey Council’s thanks to retiring Chair of Academic Board 

Professor Margaret Tennant. 

 

 

RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL RECEIVE THE ACADEMIC BOARD REPORTS OF 
THE MEETINGS HELD ON 19 OCTOBER 2011 AND 16 NOVEMBER 2011 

CHANCELLOR 
Carried 

 

 

 

5.0 INFORMATION/BACKGROUND ITEMS/LATE ITEMS 

 

5.1 NOTIFICATION OF OUTCOME OF CHANCELLOR AND PRO CHANCELLOR 

ELECTIONS 

 

Assistant Vice-Chancellor & University Registrar Mr Morriss, in his role as Returning 
Officer, announced the outcome of the Chancellor and Pro Chancellor elections as follows: 
 
Chancellor Election: 
One candidate, Dr Russ Ballard, stood for the Office of Chancellor, and as such, in accord 
with the Council Statute: Chancellor and Pro Chancellor Elections, Dr Ballard was declared 
Chancellor for a one-year term commencing 3 December 2011.  
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Pro Chancellor Election: 
One candidate, Dr Alison Paterson stood for the Office of Pro Chancellor, and as such, in 
accord with the Council Statute: Chancellor and Pro Chancellor Elections, Dr Paterson was 
declared Pro Chancellor for a one-year term commencing 3 December 2011.  

 

 

 

5.2 C11/142 

GRADUATION SCHEDULE 2012 

 

The Chancellor asked Council members to signal their availability to attend the 2012 

graduations to enable the Graduation Schedule to be drawn up for 2012.  

 

 

 

5.3 C11/143 

COUNCIL EVALUATION 2011 

 

The Chancellor asked Council members to complete the 2011 Council Evaluation and send it 

to the Executive Secretary by the required date, after which the results would be compiled 

and reported on at the 2 March 2012 Council meeting.  

 

 

 

6.0 MOVING INTO PART II 

 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 

THE CHANCELLOR MOVED THAT, EXCLUDING 

 Mr Stuart Morriss, Assistant Vice-Chancellor & University Registrar 

 Ms Rose Anne MacLeod, Assistant Vice-Chancellor Finance , Strategy and  

      Information Technology 

 Mr James Gardner, Director Communications 

 Ms Paddy Nicol, Executive Secretary 

 

WHO HAVE, IN THE OPINION OF COUNCIL, KNOWLEDGE THAT COULD BE OF 

ASSISTANCE, MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC BE NOW EXCLUDED 

FROM THE MEETING SO THAT FOR THE UNDERNOTED REASONS THE 

FOLLOWING MATTERS MAY BE DISCUSSED WITHOUT PUBLIC DISCLOSURE; 

THE COMMITTEE BEING SATISFIED, WHERE APPROPRIATE, THAT THERE ARE 

CONSIDERATIONS WHICH OUTWEIGH THE PUBLIC INTEREST OF DISCLOSURE. 

Reference:  Section 48 (1) of the Local Government and Information and Meetings Act 

1987. 

Reference:  Section 9 as detailed hereunder of the Official Information Act 1982. 

 

 
Item Reason for Proposed Public Exclusion 
Item 7.1 
C11/145 
Confirmation of Minutes  

 
These matters were considered in Part II of 
the meeting held on 7 October 2011 

Item 7.2 
Matters Arising  
 

 
These matters were considered in Part II of 
the meetings held on 7 October 2011 

Item 7.3 
Follow-up Schedule as at 2 December 2011 

 
These matters were considered in Part II of 
the meetings held  on 7 October 2011and 
before  
 



C12/05 – March 
Part I 

 Page 8 of 10 

Item Reason for Proposed Public Exclusion 
Item 8.1.1  
Chancellor’s Report 
 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 
To protect the privacy of natural persons 
Reference: Section 9 2 (a) 
 

Item 8.1.2  
C11/146 
Council Committee membership - 2012 
 

 
To protect the privacy of natural persons 
Reference: Section 9 2 (a) 
 

Item 8.2.1 
C11/148 
Financial Report for the ten months ended 31 
October 2011 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 
 

Item 8.2.2 
C11/149 
2012 Insurance Renewal Update 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 8.2.3 
C11/150 
Consolidated Performance Reports 
 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 8.2.4.1 
C11/151 
Road to 2020 
 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 8.2.4.2 
C11/152 
Academic Reform Report 
 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 9.1.1 
C11/153 
Operational Budget 2012 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 9.1.2 
C11/154 
2012 Rolling Capital Plan Amendments  
 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 9.1.3 
C11/155 
Annual Plan 2012  
 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 9.2 
C11/156 
Business Case: Stream Upgrade and 

Migration 

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 

Item 9.3 
C11/157 
Bad Debts Write Off for Students Enrolled in 

the 2009 and Prior Academic Years  

 
To prevent the disclosure or use of official 
information for improper gain or improper 
advantage 
Reference:  section 9 2 (k) 
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Item Reason for Proposed Public Exclusion 
Item 9.4 
C11/158 
Appointments to Genetic Technology 

Committee and Delegation for Future 

Appointments  

 
To protect the privacy of natural persons 
Reference: Section 9 2 (a) 
 

 
AND 

 

Item 11.0 

Such matters as members of Council declare their intention to raise under Late Items in the 

privileged part of the meeting.  

CHANCELLOR 

Carried 

 

 

 

12.0 ITEMS MOVED FROM PART II TO PART I 

 

 
The following decisions were moved from Part II into Part I: 

 
11.1 AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 2012 

 

RESOLVED THAT THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 2012 BE APPROVED (APPENDIX 5) 

 

 

8.1.2  COUNCIL COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 2012 

 

RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL APPROVE THE FOLLOWING 
APPOINTMENTS TO COUNCIL COMMITTEES: 
 

1. AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE FOR A TERM OF ONE YEAR: MS 
KURA DENNESS (NEW CHAIR); MR ALISTAIR SCOTT; MR RALPH 
SPRINGETT; PROFESSOR TONY SIGNAL AND MS LESLEY WHYTE  
 

2. PERFORMANCE REVIEW COMMITTEE FOR A TERM OF ONE 
YEAR: MR CHRIS KELLY (CHAIR); MR BRUCE ULLRICH AND MR 
BEN VANDERKOLK  

 
3. GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FOR A TERM OF ONE YEAR: MS TIRI 

PORTER; AND  
 
4. REAFFIRM THE FOLLOWING COUNCIL APPOINTEES  ON THE 

HONORARY AWARDS COMMITTEE: PROFESSOR SIR NGATATA 
LOVE AND MS FIONA COOTE 

 

 

9.4 APPOINTMENTS TO THE GENETIC TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE AND 

DELEGATION FOR FUTURE APPOINTMENTS 

 

RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL: 

 

1. APPOINT DR ADRIAN WALCROFT AS A COMMUNITY MEMBER 

TO THE MASSEY UNIVERSITY GENETIC TECHNOLOGY 
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COMMITTEE FOR THE PERIOD OF THREE YEARS COMMENCING 

ON 1 JANUARY 2012;  

 

2. APPOINT DR JONATHON PROCTER AS THE MAORI MEMBER TO 

THE MASSEY UNIVERSITY GENETIC TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE 

FOR THE PERIOD OF THREE YEARS COMMENCING ON 2 

DECEMBER 2011; 

 

3. DELEGATE THE AUTHORITY TO APPOINT COMMUNITY (LAY) 

MEMBERS AND MAORI MEMBERS TO THE MASSEY UNIVERSITY 

GENETIC TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE TO THE VICE-

CHANCELLOR; AND 

 

4. NOTE THAT THE VICE-CHANCELLOR WILL REPORT TO COUNCIL 

WHEN THE DELEGATION IS EXERCISED 

 

 

9.5 CONFERMENT OF DEGREES 

 
RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL CONFER THE DEGREES TO THOSE 
LISTED IN DOCUMENT C11/161 AND THE SEAL AFFIXED TO THE 
PARCHMENTS 

 

 

 

 

 

Signature:  _______________________________________ 

 

 

 

Date: __________________ 
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MINUTES OF MASSEY UNIVERSITY COUNCIL  
 

A MEETING OF MASSEY UNIVERSITY COUNCIL HELD BY WAY OF 

TELECONFERENCE 
 

on  

MONDAY 21 MARCH AT 8.30am 
  

PART I 

 

PRESENT:  Dr Russ Ballard (Chancellor), Ms Kura Denness, Associate Professor  

Grant Duncan, Mr Kent Gearry, Mr Stephen Kós (Pro Chancellor), 

Professor Sir Ngatata Love, Dr Alison Paterson, Mr Ralph Springett,  

Mr Bruce Ullrich and Ms Lesley Whyte 

 

 

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms Paddy Nicol, Executive Secretary 
 

 

 

Official Information Act 1982 and Local Government Official Information and Meetings Act 1987 

Massey University (including its Council) is subject to the Official Information Act 1982.  This means that if a 

specific request for disclosure is made, information that it holds must be disclosed unless non-disclosure can be 

justified in the terms of the Official Information Act 1982. 

 

Matters that are included in Part II and most matters in the Finance Section of Council (or Committee) 

meetings are protected from disclosure under the Official Information Act 1982.   That is, non-disclosure of 

information relating to such matters can usually be justified in terms of the Official Information Act 1982.  

Therefore, care should be taken to ensure that papers relating to Part II or Finance Section matters are not seen 

outside Council (or its relevant Committee) and that such matters are not mentioned outside Council (or its 

relevant Committee). 

 

All requests (whether written or oral) by any person who is not a Council member for information included 

under Part II or the Finance Section of Council (or Committee) meetings and requests for the minutes of those 

parts of Council (or Committee) meetings must be referred immediately to the Registrar for decision on 

disclosure or otherwise.  Individual members are advised not to disclose Part II or Finance Section matters. 

 

Interest:  Declaration and Disqualification 

In accordance with the Education Act 1989 members are reminded that if they have any direct or indirect 

pecuniary interest (including their conditions of service as the Chief Executive or as a member of the staff of 

the institution) in a matter being considered or about to be considered by the Council (or Committee) then as 

soon as possible after the relevant facts have come to their knowledge they: 

(a) Must disclose the nature of the interest at a meeting of the Council (or Committee); 

 

(b) Must not be present during any deliberation or take part in any decision of the Council (or 

Committee) with respect to that matter unless the Council decides otherwise. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 WELCOME 

The Chancellor opened the meeting at 8.32am welcoming those present to this 

teleconference meeting. 

 

 

RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL AGREE THAT THIS MEETING OF COUNCIL, HELD 

BY WAY OF TELECONFERENCE, BE CONDUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

“GUIDELINES FOR THE CONDUCT OF COUNCIL AND COUNCIL SUB-

COMMITTEES”, SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS: 

 

(a) A MEMBER MAY NOT LEAVE THE MEETING BY DISCONNECTING UNLESS 

HE OR SHE HAS PREVIOUSLY OBTAINED THE EXPRESS CONSENT OF THE 

CHAIRPERSON OF THE MEETING;  

 

(b) IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO VOTING, MEMBERS WILL BE ASKED TO 

CONFIRM THAT THEY WERE PRESENT FOR THE ENTIRE DISCUSSION ON 

THE MATTER PUT TO THE VOTE.  IN THE EVENT THAT A MEMBER 

ADVISES HE OR SHE WAS NOT SO PRESENT, THE CHANCELLOR WILL 

SUMMARISE THE DISCUSSION, AND WILL DETERMINE WHETHER 

FURTHER DISCUSSION IS NECESSARY AND, IF SO, TO WHAT EXTENT; 

AND 

   

(c) THE CHANCELLOR WILL INVITE MEMBERS INDIVIDUALLY TO VOTE BY 

VOICE “AYE” OR “NO”.  AS SUCH, NO SHOW OF HANDS WILL BE 

NECESSARY IN THE EVENT OF A DIVISION 

CHANCELLOR 

Carried 

 

 

1.2 APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies were received and noted from Ms Fiona Coote, Mr Chris Kelly, Steve Maharey 

(Vice-Chancellor), Ms Tiri Porter, Professor Tony Signal and Professor Cynthia White. 

 

 

1.3 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

 

There were no further declarations of interest. 

 

 

1.4       MEETING AGENDA REVIEW 

 

There were no late items. 

 

 

2.0 MOVING INTO PART II 

 

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 

THE CHANCELLOR MOVED THAT, EXCLUDING 

  

 Ms Paddy Nicol, Executive Secretary 
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WHO HAS, IN THE OPINION OF COUNCIL, KNOWLEDGE THAT COULD BE OF 

ASSISTANCE, MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC BE NOW EXCLUDED 

FROM THE MEETING SO THAT FOR THE UNDERNOTED REASONS THE 

FOLLOWING MATTERS MAY BE DISCUSSED WITHOUT PUBLIC DISCLOSURE; 

THE COMMITTEE BEING SATISFIED, WHERE APPROPRIATE, THAT THERE ARE 

CONSIDERATIONS WHICH OUTWEIGH THE PUBLIC INTEREST OF DISCLOSURE. 

Reference:  Section 48 (1) of the Local Government and Information and Meetings Act 

1987. 

Reference:  Section 9 as detailed hereunder of the Official Information Act 1982. 

 

 
Item 
 

Reason for Proposed Public Exclusion 

Item 3.1 
C11/35 
Honorary Awards Committee 
Recommendations  -  Special meeting held 
on 15 March 2011 

 
To protect the privacy of natural persons 
Reference: Section 9 2 (a) 
 

 
AND 

 

Item 4.0 

Such matters as members of Council declare their intention to raise under Late Items in the 

privileged part of the meeting.  

CHANCELLOR 

Carried 

 

 

 

Signature:  _______________________________________ 

 

 

 

Date: __________________ 
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Council Follow-up Schedule Part I – 2 March 2012 
From last meeting 

Note: bracketed italics are completed actions 
 

Item Outcome Action Milestone dates 
1. Council Agenda Plan – 

visits by new Pro Vice-
Chancellor’s 

 Newly appointed Pro Vice-Chancellor College of 
Creative Arts Associate Professor Claire Robinson 
was to be invited to talk with Council in first half of 
year and newly appointed Pro Vice-Chancellor 
College of Business Professor Theodore (Ted) Zorn 
was to be invited to talk with Council in the second 
half of 2012.  

 

 Chancellor and Vice-Chancellor to 
determine the timing of the visits. 

 Executive Secretary has included on the 
Agenda Plan 

 2 March 
2012 Council 
meeting 

2. Albany campus 
accommodation 
development 

 To provide the Council with an update on the 
proposed accommodation building on the Albany 
campus.  

 Assistant Vice-Chancellor & University 
Registrar to report to Council on the 
Albany campus accommodation 
development. 

 This item will be taken in Part II of the 
meeting. 
 

 2 March 
2011 Council 
meeting. 

3. Guidelines for the 
Conduct of Council and 
Council Committees 

 It was noted that these Guidelines address matters 
related to the conduct of meetings and not the 
conduct of individuals in their role as Council 
members. It was agreed that a charter addressing 
this matter would be prepared. 

 

 Chancellor and Executive Secretary to 

prepare a charter that embodies these 

guidelines and personal conduct of 

Council members and table at the 

Charter 
 Work progressing on the Charter. 

Chancellor to take to early May 

Governance committee. 

 2 March 

2012 Council 

meeting. 
 Early May 

Governance 

Committee 

4. Retirement of Chair of 
Academic Board 

 The retirement of the Academic Board Chair 
Professor Margaret Tennant was noted. Council 
acknowledged her contribution to the Academic 
Board and the upgrading of the relationship with 
Council and asked that their thanks be conveyed to 
her. 

 Executive Secretary to convey Council’s 
thanks to retiring Chair of Academic Board 
Professor Margaret Tennant. 

 Council thanks conveyed 14 December 
2011 

 Completed 
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Council Follow-up Schedule Part I   – 2 March 2012 

 

Ongoing Issues   
 

Note: bracketed italics are completed actions 
Item Outcome Action Milestone dates 
1. Council Agenda Plan – 

Site visits 
 Site visits had yet to be established and the 

Chancellor called on Council members to provide 
the Executive Secretary with suggestions. 

 
 

 Executive Secretary to seek suggestions 
from Council members for site visits. 

 To date feedback has been received from 
three Council members 

 Feedback was received form one further 
Council member. 

 Site visits included in Agenda Plan 
updated as at 2 March 2012 

 2 December 
2011 Council 
meeting 

 Completed 

2. Consistencies in Policies 
of the University and 
Wholly Owned 
Subsidiaries 

 It was noted that wholly owned subsidiaries have 
their own policies and that this could result in risks 
resulting from inconsistencies with Massey 
University’s policies e.g. Health and Safety Policy.  

 

 

 

 Vice-Chancellor and Assistant Vice-
Chancellor & University Registrar were 
to take the matter of risks related to 
inconsistencies between wholly owned 
subsidiary policies and Massey policies 
to the Boards of Massey’s wholly 
owned subsidiaries. 

 Assistant Vice-Chancellor & University 

Registrar Mr Morriss noted that he 

would report on this issue at the 2 

December 2011 Council meeting. 
 This was deferred to the 2 March 2012 

meeting 
 

 2 March 
2012 Council 
meeting 
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Council Agenda Plan 2012 

COUNCIL AGENDA PLAN – MARCH - DECEMBER – 2012 
 

 Friday 2 March (Manawatu) 

Function: Close off of previous year; Establishing 

parameters for new year; Strategy approval for 

the current year 

 Induction of new members 

 VC scene setting 

 Approve Road to 2020 (Feb) 

 Preparation for graduations and Honorary 

Awards 

 Annual Accounts for previous year  (delegation) 

 Review of Council performance 

Friday 4 May (Albany) 

Function: Consolidation of business for current 

year 

 Monitoring progress re enrolments 

 

Friday 6 July (Manawatu) 

Function: Strategy planning for the following 

year; Approval of International Fees 

 Approve International Student Fees 

 

Strategic               

Discussions 

 Presentation on Branding and Marketing 2012: Cas 

Carter, Assistant Vice-Chancellor External 

Relations 
 

Student Forum Commercialisation Strategy- AVC Finance, Strategy 

and IT and AVC Research and Enterprise 

Sustainability Strategy – AVC Research and 

Enterprise 

Site visits No visit – Maori Protocols Training and Hangi Albany Campus, including student facilities and 

Student Association representatives 
Milson Flight Centre  

Key Reports  Chancellor’s Report 

 VC Reports - to include  

 VC Report 

 VC scene setting 2012 

 Financial Reports 

 

 

 Chancellor’s Report  

 Council Charter  

 VC Reports - to include  

 VC Report including CoRE reporting to 

Council 

 Financial Report 

 Quarterly Performance Reports  

 Aged Debtors Report 

 Chancellor’s Report 

 VC Reports - to include  

 VC Report 

 Financial Reports  

 

Decision 

Items 
 2011 Annual Accounts delegation to A&R 

Committee 

 Conferring of Degrees & Awarding of Diplomas 

and Certificates at graduation ceremonies 

delegation 

 Terms of Reference- Council Committees  

 Policies as per schedule 

 NZSM Annual Report 2011 

 Student Fee Setting Process and Principles 

(Domestic and International) 

 Research Strategy 

 Policies as per schedule 

 

 

 International Student Fees 2013 

 Massey Ventures Ltd Annual Report 2011 

 Massey University Foundation Annual Report 

2011 including Report from Massey University 

Foundation Chair’s (in person) 

 Policies as per schedule 

 

Committee, 

Associated 

Entities and 

Other 

 Audit & Risk Report – including high level risks 

 Academic Board Reports 

 Performance Review Committee Report 

 Honorary Awards Committee Report 

 Review of Council Evaluation 2011 

 Tracking Council Decisions and Delegations 

 MVL Annual Report 2010 

 Audit & Risk Report – including high level risks 

 Academic Board Reports 

 MVL Statement of Corporate Intent 2012 

 Report from PVC College of Creative Arts (in 

person) 

 Audit & Risk Report –including High level risks 

 Academic Board Reports including Chair 

Academic Board Report (in person) 

 Report from PVC College of Business (in 

person) 

 

 

Business Cases will brought to Council for approval as appropriate 
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Council Agenda Plan 2012 

 

COUNCIL AGENDA PLAN – MARCH - DECEMBER – 2011 

 

 Friday 7 September (Manawatu) 

Function: Approval of Investment Plan and 

Domestic Fees  

 Approve Investment Plan 

 Approve Domestic Student Fees 

 Establish Council agenda plan and schedule for 

following year 

Friday 5 October (Wellington) 

Function: Budget 2013 review 

 Review Operating and Capital Budget for 

following year 

 Insurance Renewal – delegate authority to 

approve 

 

Friday 7 December (Manawatu) 

Function: Budget approval and Final Decisions 

for the current year and preparation for 

following year 

 Approve Operating and Capital Budget for 

following year 

 Election of Chancellor and Pro-Chancellor 

 Committees established 

 Farewell to leaving Council members 

 

Strategic 

Discussions 

Asset Management Strategy – AVC Finance, 

Strategy and IT  

 

Maori and Pasifika Strategy – AVC Maori and 

Pasifika 

Road to 2020 including Academic Reform – AVC 

& University Registrar and AVC Academic and 

International 

Site Visits Turitea Campus, including student facilities and 

Student Association representatives 
Wellington Campus, including student facilities and 

Student Association representatives 
Farms (adjacent to Turitea Campus)  

Key Reports  Chancellor’s Report 

 VC Reports - to include  

 VC Report 

 Financial Report 

 Quarterly Performance Reports 

 

 Chancellor’s Report 

 VC Reports - to include 

 VC Report 

 Financial Report 

 

 

 Chancellor’s Report 

 VC Reports - to include 

 VC Report 

 Financial Report  

 Quarterly Performance Reports 

 Aged Debtors Report 

 Road to 2020 

         

Decision 

Items 

 Investment Plan 2013-2015 

 Domestic Student Fees 2013  

 Draft Agenda Plan 2013 

 Draft Meeting Schedule 2013 

 Policies as per schedule 

 

 

 

 2013 University Operating and Capital Budget  

 NZ School Music Statement of Corporate Intent 

2013 

 MVL Statement of Corporate Intent 2013 

 Policies as per schedule 

 

 

 

 Renewal of Insurance 2013 

 Student Bad Debts 

 Council Committee membership  

 Revised Guidelines for Conduct of Council 

and Council Committees meetings 

 Election of Chancellor and Pro Chancellor (as 

required) 

 Policies as per schedule 

 

Committee, 

Associated 

Entities and 

Other  

 Audit & Risk Report–including high level risks 

 Academic Board Reports 

 Honorary Awards Committee Report 

 Tracking Council Decisions and Delegations  

 

 Audit & Risk Report – including high level risks 

 Honorary Awards Committee Report 

 Notice of Intention for Chancellor and Pro 

Chancellor  

 Graduation Schedule 2013 

 

 Audit & Risk Report – including high level 

risks  

 Academic Board Reports including Chair 

Academic Board Report (in person) 

 Honorary Awards Committee Report 

 Council Evaluation 2012 

 

 

Business Cases will brought to Council for approval as appropriate   
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MASSEY UNIVERSITY COUNCIL 
 

 
FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2011 

 
2 MARCH 2012 

 
PURPOSE  
 
To provide Massey University Council with a report on the University’s financial performance 
and position for the year ending 31 December 2011 compared to budget.  
 
DISCUSSION 
 
Income Statement (Appendix 1) 
 
The University’s unaudited operating surplus for the year ending 31 December 2011 was 
$7.67M, which is $1.07M better than the budgeted surplus of $6.60M. The surplus as a 
percentage of income was 1.80% and is a step forward in achieving the TEC target surplus of 
3% of revenue. 
 
EFTS Related Income 
 
Overall EFTS income was $3.29M below budget for the full year due to revenue from student 
fees being $6.31M below budget. Domestic funded EFTs were required to be reduced by 523 
EFTS to meet the Investment Plan commitment for 2011 en route to getting enrolment back 
within the 103% if SAC funded enrolments by 2013. The actual reduction exceeded this target 
and the University will be back with the 103% threshold earlier than previously planned. 
Gains in other income streams, such as improved returns in farm sales, have reduced the 
impact of lower student fees. 
 
EFTS Related Expenses 
 
Total EFTS expenses were $2.50M better than budget for the year. Salary savings of $3.85M 
were achieved through careful management of vacancies and annual leave. Other expenses 
were $1.35M over budget mainly due to an increase in the retiring gratuity liability and an 
increase in equipment depreciation related to research funded equipment. 
 
Contract & Trading Contribution 
 
The contribution from Contract and Trading is $1.87M favourable to budget for the year. 
Income was $3.43M better than budget, partially offset by increased expenditure of $1.56M.  
 
The favourable variance in C&T contribution has arisen across many reporting lines and 
includes teaching contracts with the World Bank and Singapore Polytechnic. 
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Balance Sheet (Appendix 2) 
 
The University has $1.27 of current assets for every dollar of current liabilities as a result of 
increases in cash on hand from lags in capital expenditure and increased transfers from long 
term to short term investments to utilise increased short term interest rates. Non-current 
liabilities have increased as a result of increases in retiring leave gratuities and long service 
leave.  
 
Non-Current Assets are lower than budget primarily due to planned capital spending running 
below budget YTD.  
 
Overall the performance indicators highlight that the University has a strong balance sheet and 
that the financial performance has exceeded expectations. 
 
Cash Flow Statement (Appendix 3) 
 
The cash and cash equivalents balance at the end of December is $9.59M below budget 
mainly due to a transfer to short term investments. 
 
Net operating cash flows were better than budget by $19.2M mainly from increased other 
income receipts and reduced operating expenses in employee salaries and payments to 
suppliers. Net cash flows from investing activities are $14.9M adverse to budget as a result of 
transfers to short term investments as noted above. 
 
Capital Expenditure (Appendix 4) 
 
A summary of the capital expenditure for the year ending 31 December 2011 is included in the 
table below: 
 

2011 Capital Programme Cash Flow Summary ($000) 

 
2011 Budget  $ 

 

 

2011 Revised 
Budget $ 

 

 

 

Full Year    
Actual $ 

 

 

Group 1 (Recurrent) 23,429 21,157 23,624 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
It is recommended that the Massey University Council: 
 
1. Receive the financial report for the twelve months ending 31 December 2011. 
 
 
Rose Anne MacLeod 
Assistant Vice-Chancellor 
(Finance, Strategy & Information Technology) 
 
20 February 2012 
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Annexes 
 

1. Income Statement 
2. Balance Sheet 
3. Statement of Cash Flows 
4. Capex Report 
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Appendix 1 
 

University Income Statement 
 

For Twelve Months Ending 31 December 2011 
 

 
  

YTD YTD YTD 2010 YTD 2010 FY 2011 FY 2011 FY
ACTUAL BUDGET VARIANCE ACTUAL ACTUAL BUDGET FORECAST
$(,000's) $(,000's) $(,000's) $(,000's) $(,000's) $(,000's) $(,000's)

EFTS Related Income
Government Grant

EFTS Related Government Grants 143,100 143,138 (38) 124,571 124,571 143,138 143,214
TEOC Income 36,126 36,938 (812) 53,499 53,499 36,938 36,117

Total Government Grants 179,226 180,075 (850) 178,070 178,070 180,075 179,331
Student Fee Income

Domestic Student Fees 90,842 92,118 (1,276) 87,306 87,306 92,118 91,389
International Student Fees 37,220 42,250 (5,030) 33,324 33,324 42,250 37,200

Total Student Fees 128,062 134,368 (6,305) 120,630 120,630 134,368 128,590
Other Income 26,088 23,716 2,372 24,244 24,244 23,716 25,929
Interest Income 4,404 4,000 404 3,634 3,634 4,000 4,219
Trust Income 2,943 1,854 1,089 3,448 3,448 1,854 2,511

Total EFTS Income 340,723 344,013 (3,290) 330,027 330,027 344,013 340,579

EFTS Related Costs
Salaries 190,705 194,553 3,848 186,494 186,494 194,553 191,414
Other Staff Related Costs 18,421 17,789 (632) 18,060 18,060 17,789 19,776
Asset Related Costs 27,502 26,998 (504) 25,660 25,660 26,998 25,651
Other Direct Costs 53,698 54,185 488 50,869 50,869 54,185 54,248
Depreciation 42,569 41,694 (875) 41,089 41,089 41,694 42,654
Interest 1,500 1,642 142 1,545 1,545 1,642 1,506
Trust Costs 1,792 1,825 33 2,265 2,265 1,825 2,034

Total EFTS Costs 336,187 338,687 2,499 325,982 325,982 338,687 337,283

EFTS Contribution 4,536 5,327 (791) 4,045 4,045 5,327 3,296

Contract & Trading Related Income
Research Income 59,290 52,418 6,872 58,182 58,182 52,418 57,686
Consultancy Income 4,741 4,385 355 3,143 3,143 4,385 5,060
Teaching & Conference Income 10,347 13,556 (3,209) 13,791 13,791 13,556 10,819
Trading & Other Income 11,570 12,160 (591) 12,927 12,927 12,160 11,891

Total Contract & Trading Income 85,948 82,520 3,428 88,042 88,042 82,520 85,456

Contract & Trading Related Costs
Staff Related Costs 34,405 31,865 (2,540) 34,074 34,074 31,865 34,444
Asset Related Costs 2,720 2,685 (35) 2,817 2,817 2,685 2,688
Other Direct Costs 45,681 46,692 1,012 46,376 46,376 46,692 44,443

Total Contract & Trading Costs 82,806 81,242 (1,563) 83,267 83,267 81,242 81,575

Contract & Trading Contribution 3,142 1,278 1,865 4,776 4,776 1,278 3,881

Total Trading Operating Surplus 7,678 6,604 1,074 8,820 8,820 6,604 7,178
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Appendix 2 

 
University Balance Sheet  

 
 As at 31 December 2011 

 

 
  

YTD 2011 YTD YTD 2010FY
Actual Budget Variance Actual

$(000's) $(000's) $(000's) $(000's)

ASSETS

Current Assets
   Cash and Cash Equivalents 40,105           49,691        (9,586) 49,419         
   Prepayments 9,382             6,500          2,882 7,302           
   Trade and Other Receivables 22,738           21,000        1,738 25,544         
   Inventories 1,505             1,400          105 1,323           
   Biological Assets 3,544             3,400          144 3,372           
   Other Financial Assets 43,178           -              43,178 31,702         
   Non Current Assets Held for Sale 2,372             -              2,372 2,199           
Total Current Assets 122,824         81,991        40,833 120,861       

Non Current Assets
   Investment Property -                 -              - -              
   Trade and Other Receivables 125                125             - 125              
   Other Financial Assets 23,126           16,020        7,106 15,740         
   Biological Assets 668                661             7 598              
   Property, Plant & Equipment 946,532         967,089      (20,557) 932,655       
Total Non Current Assets 970,451         983,895      (13,444) 949,118       

Total Assets 1,093,275      1,065,886   27,389 1,069,979    

LIABILITY AND EQUITY

Current Liabilities
   Accounts Payable and Accruals 29,358           22,437        6,921 24,865         
   Borrowings 895                1,100          (205) 985              
   Provision for Employee Entitlement 15,987           12,800        3,187 13,935         
   Receipts in Advance 50,533           41,000        9,533 45,757         
Total Current Liability 96,773           77,337        19,436 85,542         

Non Current Liability
   Borrowings 21,581           20,962        619 22,415         
   Provision for Employee Entitlements 32,302           27,200        5,102 29,579         
   Receipts in Advance 1,585             1,618          (33) 1,660           
Total Non Current Liabilities 55,468           49,780        5,688 53,654         

Total Liabilities 152,241         127,117      25,124 139,196       

Public Equity
     Capital & Reserves 930,783         932,165      (1,382) 923,556       
     Revaluations/ Other 2,573             -              2,573 (1,594)
      Surplus/(Deficit) 7,678             6,604 1,074 8,821           
Total University Equity 941,034         938,769      2,265 930,783       

Total Liabilities and Public Equity 1,093,275      1,065,886   27,389 1,069,979    
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Appendix 3 
 

University Cash Flow Statement 
 

For Twelve Months Ending 31 December 2011 
 

 
  

YTD YTD YTD 2010 FY
Actual Budget Variance Actual

$(000's) $(000's) $(000's) $(000's)

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Cash was provided from:

Government Grants Receipts 180,063          178,110          1,953 175,741           
Student Fees Receipts 124,706          134,807          (10,101) 124,500           
Other Income Receipts 125,349          105,958          19,391 119,314           
Interest 2,933              4,525              (1,592) 3,463               
Trust  Funds Receipts 1,952              1,427              525 2,567               

435,003          424,827          10,176 425,585           
Cash was applied to:

Payments to Employees and Suppliers 368,513          377,564          9,051 374,753           
Interest Paid 1,498              1,471              (27) 1,630               

370,011          379,035          9,024 376,383           

Net Cash Flows From Operating Activities: 64,992          45,792          19,200 49,202           

Cash Flows from Investing Activities:

Cash was provided from:

Withdrawal from Investments 33,413            -                      33,413 14,583             
Sale of Fixed Assets 170 8,700              (8,530) 5,976               

33,583            8,700              24,883 20,559             

Cash was applied to:

Purchase of Investments 51,479            -                      (51,479) 31,592             
Capital Expenditure 55,486            67,253            11,767 35,456             

106,965          67,253            (39,712) 67,048             

Net Cash Flows From Investing Activities: (73,382) (58,553) (14,829) (46,489)

Cash Flows from Financing Activities:

Cash was provided from:
Loans Repaid -                      -                      - -                      
Loans Raised -                      -                      - -                      
Capital Injection -                      -                      - -                      

-                      -                      - -                      
Cash was applied to:

Loan/ Vested to Massey Subsidiary -                      -                      - -                      
Loans Repaid 924                 1,023              99 881                  

924                 1,023              99 881                  

Net Cash Flows From Financing Activities: (924) (1,023) 99 (881)

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH (9,314) (13,784) 4,470 1,832             

Cash Brought Forward 49,419          63,475          (14,056) 47,587           

Ending Cash Carried  Forward 40,105          49,691          (9,586) 49,419           
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Appendix 4  

 
Capital Expenditure Report  

 
 For Twelve Months Ending 31 December 2011 

 
 

 
 

Project Description as at 31 December 2011              Business Case

Council 
Approved Budget  

$000 

Actual 
Expenditure to 
Date      $000

Approved
Annual 
Budget
$000 

Actual Expenditure 
YTD
$000

GROUP ONE PROJECTS (RECURRENT)

ICT Infrastructure Refresh 2,900                    2,413                  2,900                            2,413                         
Capital Equipment - Capital Projects 5,120                    6,332                  5,120                            6,332                         
Research Funded Equipment -                           1,488                  -                                    1,488                         
Halls of Residence Refurbishment-Manawatu PN406 339                       335                     339                               335                            
Campus Infrastructure                      - Albany A403 1,000                    400                     1,000                            400                            
                                                         - Manawatu PN407 1,000                    990                     1,000                            990                            
                                                         - Wellington W403 500                       466                     500                               466                            
Building Capital Renewal/Refurb Programme (inclu Space consolidation)-ManawatuPN605 2,000                    1,145                  2,000                            1,145                         
WCADP/CSPP Projects-Wellington W502 620                       789                     620                               789                            
Compliance Costs-Albany A701 500                       111                     500                               111                            
VC Discretionary 500                       -                          500                               -                                 
                                     -Technology One Purchasing Module Implementation VCD (TBC10/68) 480                       542                     -                                    195                            
                                     -Disaster Research Video Conferencing VCD/DRVC -                           40                       -                                    40                              
                                     -NZ Vet Pathology - Lab Benching VCD/Vet -                           58                       -                                    58                              
Library 6,500                    6,466                  6,500                            6,466                         
Minor Capital Works                          -Albany 700                       569                     700                               569                            
                                                         - Manawatu 1,000                    1,136                  1,000                            1,136                         
                                                         - Wellington 700                       691                     700                               691                            
Aircraft Overhaul and Refurbishment 50                         -                          50                                 -                                 

-                          
TOTAL GROUP ONE PROJECTS (Recuurent) SUB TOTAL 23,909                23,971              23,429                        23,624                     

Project Budget Project Cashflow (2011 Financials)
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MASSEY UNIVERSITY COUNCIL 
 

CONFERMENT OF DEGREES AND DIPLOMAS AND CERTIFICATES  

TO BE AWARDED AT GRADUATION CEREMONIES 2012 

 
2 March 2012 

 
 

 
Council has delegated the power to confer degrees and award diplomas and certificates ‘in 
Council’ to the Academic Board. The conferring of degrees and awarding diplomas and 
certificates at the graduation ceremonies remains the responsibility of the Council. As a 
matter of best practice Council should delegate to the Chancellor, or his nominee, the 
authority to carry out this power at specified graduation ceremonies.  
 
Those reported as having successfully completed their prescribed courses of study are those 
listed for graduation (including those in absentia) in the graduation programmes.  A copy will 
be held in the Office of the Executive Secretary. 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE CHANCELLOR, OR HIS NOMINEE, BE 
AUTHORISED TO CONFER DEGREES AND AWARD DIPLOMAS AND 
CERTIFICATES AT THE FORTHCOMING MASSEY UNIVERSITY GRADUATION 
CEREMONIES TO BE HELD ON 

 17, 18 & 19 APRIL 2012 IN AUCKLAND; 
 14, 15, & 16 MAY 2012 IN PALMERSTON NORTH; 
 31 MAY 2012 IN WELLINGTON; AND 
 30 NOVEMBER 2012 IN PALMERSTON NORTH 

 
TO THOSE REPORTED AS HAVING SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED THE 
PRESCRIBED COURSES OF STUDY 

 
 
 
Stuart Morriss 
Assistant Vice-Chancellor & University Registrar 
21 February 2012 
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MASSEY UNIVERSITY COUNCIL 
 

APPROVAL OF ANNUAL ACCOUNTS 2011:  
DELEGATION TO AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE  

 
2 March 2012 

 
 
 

The responsibility for approving the Annual Accounts lies with the Council. Timelines for the 
approval of the Annual Accounts 2011 is such that they are not able to be tabled at the  
2 March 2012 Council meeting and a meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee has been 
scheduled for 16 April 2012. 
 
The Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference do not include the delegated authority to 
approve the annual accounts and therefore the delegated authority of Council is being sought. 
 
All Council members will receive the Annual Accounts 2011 ahead of the Audit and Risk 
Committee meeting so any issues may be raised with the Chair of the Audit and Risk 
Committee, Kura Denness prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Recoomendation 
 
IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT COUNCIL DELEGATE THE AUTHORITY TO THE 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE OF COUNCIL TO APPROVE THE ANNUAL 
ACCOUNTS FOR 2011 
 
 
 
Stuart Morriss 
Assistant Vice-Chancellor and University Registrar 
21 February 2012 
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The Chancellor 
Massey University Council 
 
Dear Chancellor, 
  
Report from the Academic Board Meeting (Part 1): 15 February 2012 
 
At the Academic Board meeting held on Wednesday 15 February 2012 the following items are 
referred to Council for information. 
 
1. Advice on Matters of Academic Policy 
  

Draft Research Strategy 
The Draft Research Strategy was tabled for the Board for consideration and feedback. 
Following discussion, Academic Board recommended that it be forwarded to Council for 
approval. Assistant Vice-Chancellor Research and Enterprise Professor Heywood noted that 

this was a significant step toward formalising the strategic place of research within the 

University.  She explained that it was a navigational document intended to balance good 

scholarship with research of international excellence. It is expected that the Massey 

University Research Strategy will come to the May meeting Council for approval after being 

considered by SLT.  

 

 
 
2. Information to Council with Respect to Major Academic Directions 

 
There was nothing to report from this meeting. 
 
 

3. Report of Academic Approvals Made Under Delegation 
 
The Academic Board approved the Massey University Research Committee Terms of Reference. 
Amendments were made by the Board and the approved Terms of Reference will be made available 
to Council once the amendments have been made.  

 
 
 
4. Sub-Committee Matters 

 
There was nothing to report from this meeting. 

 
 
 
5. Items of Early Notice 
 

The nomination and election process to fill the casual vacancy of the Chair of Academic Board will 
commence in early March 2012 now that all Professorial positions on the Board are filled. 
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6. For Information 

 
College of Humanities and Social Sciences Professor elected by the Professorial 
Electoral College 
Professor Michael Belgrave has been elected as a College of Humanities and Social Sciences 
Professorial Electoral College for a three year term ending on 14 February 2015. 

 
 

Doctoral Research Committee 
The nomination and election process in underway for one academic staff member on the 
Doctoral Research Committee. 

 
 

Conferring of Degrees and awarding of Diplomas and Certificates 
Degrees were conferred and diplomas and certificates awarded under the delegated authority 
of Council. 

 
 
 

Professor Ingrid Day 
Chair, Academic Board 
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